
 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2019/0612/O CASE OFFICER Lisa ODonovan

LOCATION: FRANSHAM APPNTYPE: Outline
Land at Kirkhams Meadow POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Little Fransham ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr Jon Symonds
120 York Road Bury St Edmunds,
Suffolk

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Sketcher Partnership Ltd
First House Quebec Street

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Residential development - three dwellings

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is brought to Planning Committee as the recommendation is contrary to Policy.

KEY ISSUES

Principle
Impact on character and appearance of the area
Amenity impact
Highway safety
Trees
Ecological implications

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks outline approval, including access only at this stage, for the erection of three dwellings.

An indicative plan has been submitted indicating three road fronting dwellings on a square parcel of land.

SITE AND LOCATION

The site is located to the north side of a private road, Kirkhams Meadow. The site is currently a field however,
the site visit identified it as meadow land as opposed to an agricultural field.

There are a number of trees along the site boundary. The land to the north and east of the site is in
agricultural use. To the south side is another infill development of 6no two storey semi-detached properties
which face into the site. To the west are the rear gardens of 6no earlier semi-detached dwellings facing onto
Station Road.
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The site is located in Little Fransham which Policy SS1 defines as a rural settlement. Bus stops are located
approximately 480m to the south of the site along Station Road. However, bus stops are also located along
the A47, approximately 750m to the south of the site which provide access to further bus services operated
by First Group to Norwich, Kings Lynn and Peterborough.

EIA REQUIRED

No

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

3PL/2018/0459/O - Outline permission for the erection of 7no dwellings with all matters save for access
reserved - Refused and dismissed at appeal

3PL/2017/1376/O - Residential development - Refused

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following policies of the adopted Breckland Core Strategy and Development Control Policies and the
adopted Site Specific Policies and Proposals Document, including the Proposals Maps, have been taken into
consideration in the determination of this application.  The provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance  have also been taken into account, where appropriate

CP.04 Infrastructure
CP.10 Natural Environment
CP.14 Sustainable Rural Communities
DC.01 Protection of Amenity
DC.02 Principles of New Housing
DC.12 Trees and Landscape
DC.16 Design
DC.19 Parking Provision
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance
SS1 Spatial Strategy

OBLIGATIONS/CIL

Not Applicable

CONSULTATIONS

FRANSHAM P C
Fransham Parish Council can only recommend approval of this application subject to no objections from the
Highways Authority. However, previous applications on this site have been rejected because of the access
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road, with specific reference to its width. The Council believes the 4.8m width can only be achieved by taking
into account the footpath and kerbstones. This is an area where children regularly play and Council wish to
ensure that the footpath remains safe for them to do so. In view of this Council feel that approval should be
refused.
NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS
You will be aware that this site was subject to an application for 7 dwellings (3PL/2018/0459) which was
refused by your Authority and recently dismissed at Appeal APP/F2605/W/18/321705.

This Authority had objected to the proposal both in respect of the inadequacy of Kirkham's Meadow to cater
for the level of development proposed, together the inadequacy of the surrounding highway network to cater
for the additional pedestrian and vehicular traffic which would be generated.

It is noted that only reason for refusal was the inadequacy of Kirkham's Meadow to cater for the additional
dwellings proposed and this was the sole focus for the Planning Inspector.

Developments of 10 or more dwellings are required to be served by an adoptable road and Kirkham's
Meadow cannot meet the minimum necessary criteria to achieve this. Notwithstanding the appellants
assertion that, on that basis, the road could remain private the Inspector concluded that:-

On the basis of the evidence in the appeal submissions, therefore, it must be concluded that the proposed
scheme would not achieve an access surface of 4.8 metres overall.  Whether or not the site access remains
as a private road, it should meet minimum standards of safety and convenience. The existing access would
be improved in some respects but the total number of thirteen dwellings that would result ought to be served
by a shared surface (pedestrian and vehicular) of not less than 4.8 metres wide. In this case, hazardous or
otherwise unacceptable traffic conditions would result, contrary to both the 'National Planning Policy
Framework' and the Development Plan.

In paragraph 15 of the Appeal Decision the Inspector addresses the appellants comment that the existing
access would be considered acceptable for a private road serving up to 9 dwellings and advised The appeal
submissions make reference to the proposition that an access road serving up to nine dwellings (which
would be significantly fewer than the number now proposed) could be narrower but it is not the function of
this Decision to suggest an alternative access design or an alternative layout for the development.

The current proposal seeks to develop a reduced scheme of 3 dwellings which, together with the existing 6
dwellings, would result in the maximum number of dwellings which can be served by a private drive being
reached. This number of units is, as acknowledged by the Inspector in Para 15 of the Appeal Decision
quoted above, a significant reduction on the previously proposed number of units.

Whilst it is accepted that Kirkhams Meadow meets the absolute minimum standard for a private road serving
a maximum number of 9 dwellings it must be made clear that it does not meet the acceptable minimum
standard for an adoptable road, catering for additional vehicular and pedestrian movements, as supported by
the Inspector.

Therefore, if you are minded to grant approval for this reduced scheme of 3 dwellings, the applicant would
need to be made aware that any further development proposal, no matter how small, will be met with the
response provided in respect of 3PL/2018/0459.

Given that the application is submitted in Outline, with only means of access included for current
consideration, full details of parking and turning provision will need to be included as part of any Reserved
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Matters submission.
ECOLOGICAL AND BIODIVERSITY CONSULTANT
The Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey report (BiOME Consulting; March 2018) is fit for purpose. The report
highlights 'habitats on-site are considered broadly suitable for reptiles, particularly Slow-worm, and there
were a number of records of Grass Snake returned from the data search. Therefore, prior to any site
clearance works commencing, to assess the presence/likely absence of reptiles a survey will be required to
ensure no reptiles are harmed during site works. The report also highlights 'a small number of semi-mature
oak trees present in the defunct boundary hedgerows which could possibly support features of potential
value to roosting bats.'

If you are minded to approve this application, we recommend that this is subject to conditions.
TREE AND COUNTRYSIDE CONSULTANT
No objection based on the layout provided and the arboricultural implications detailed in the submitted AIA.
CONTAMINATED LAND OFFICER
No objection subject to conditions.

REPRESENTATIONS

Site notice erected: 13-06-2019
Consultations issued: 06-06-2019

One representation received raising concerns in respect of the previous appeal decision and highway safety.

ASSESSMENT NOTES

1.0  Principle

1.1 As detailed above there is recent planning history at the site with an application for a residential
development of 7no houses refused in January 2018.

1.2 The proposal is within the rural settlement of Little Fransham. The proposal therefore conflicts, in
principle, with Policies SS01, DC02 and CP14 of the adopted Core Strategy and Development Control
Policies Development Plan Document, (2009), which seek to focus new housing within defined Settlement
Boundaries. The application should be refused, unless material considerations indicate otherwise in
accordance with Section 70(2) of the Town and County Planning Act, 1990.

1.3 The council previously concluded on the principle of residential development;
"The Council does not currently have a published 5 year land housing supply as required by the National
Planning Policy Framework, which provides national planning guidance for local planning authorities and is a
strong material consideration in the determination of planning applications. Paragraph 49 of the NPPF, states
that where an authority does not have an up-to-date five year housing land supply the relevant local policies
specifically for the supply of housing, should not be considered up-to-date. Furthermore, housing applications
should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development unless any
adverse impacts of doing so would demonstrably outweigh the benefits or specific policies in the Framework
indicate that development should be restricted. On the aforementioned basis, other principle planning issues
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for the application are considered below.

Little Fransham has a butchers/deli and a public house which are located approximately 644m to the south of
the site. In addition, it benefits from a regular bus service to Kings Lynn, Peterborough and Norwich, provided
by the First Group, the service X1. The village also benefits from other bus services which provide more local
designations including Dereham, Easton College and Swaffham. As a result, the new residents would not be
reliant on the use of private car. On this basis, in light of the lack of 5-year land housing supply, the
development is considered acceptable in principle and would make a small positive contribution to housing
supply".

1.4 The Council cannot still demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, therefore the general principle of
redevelopment has been agreed and there are no material alterations or sound reasons to reverse the
previous assessment agreeing the principle.

2.0  Impact on the character and appearance of the area

2.1 The environmental role of sustainable development seeks to, in part, contribute to protecting and
enhancing the natural, built and historic environment. Consideration of a development's impact on the
character and appearance of the area within which it is situated is, therefore, integral to the environmental
dimension of sustainable design, as is its design.

2.2 Policy CP11 seeks the protection and enhancement of the landscape for the sake of its intrinsic beauty
and benefit to the rural character.  Development should have particular regard to maintaining the aesthetic
and biodiversity qualities of natural and man-made features within the landscape, including consideration of
individual or groups of natural and man-made features such as trees, hedges and woodland or rivers,
streams or other topographical features.

2.3 Policy DC16 requires all new development to achieve the highest standard of design. As part of this, all
design proposals must preserve or enhance the existing character of an area. Consideration will also be
given to the density of buildings in a particular area and the landscape/townscape effect of any increased
density.

2.4 The application has been submitted in outline with only access as a matter for consideration at this stage.
Notwithstanding this, an indicative plan has been submitted which indicates that three dwellings can be
adequately accommodated within the site whilst retaining good plot sizes.  In addition, the plot is surrounded
to the south and west by other residential development and whilst agricultural land lies to the north, the
development of this land for three dwellings will not impede any important landscape views.  Whilst layout
and design will be considered at the reserved matters stage if approval is given, the detached garage is not
considered to be appropriate in this location and should be removed from the final layout in order to provide a
more open and cohesive layout with that of the existing dwellings to the south.  Notwithstanding this detail,
the application is considered to have due regard to policies DC16, CP11, the environmental role of
sustainable development and paragraph 127 of the NPPF (2019).

3.0  Amenity impact

3.1 Policy DC1 seeks to protect residential amenity and that all new development must have regard to
amenity considerations and states that development will not be permitted where there are unacceptable
effects on the amenity of neighbouring residents and future occupants.

3.2  The application seeks outline approval only at this stage, therefore amenity impact will be fully assessed
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at the reserved matters stage if approval is given.  Notwithstanding this, an indicative layout has been
provided which illustrates that three dwellings can be positioned within the plot whilst retaining sufficient
separation distances between each of the new dwellings as well as the existing properties to the south and
west whilst affording the dwellings with a sufficient level of private amenity space for future occupiers.  As a
result, the application is considered to have due regard to Policy DC1 and paragraph 127(f) of the NPPF
(2019).

4.0  Highway safety

4.1 Policy CP4 of the Core strategy seeks to ensure that all access and safety concerns are resolved in new
developments.  Policy DC19 requires sufficient parking for all new development.  Paragraphs 108 and 109 of
the NPPF are also relevant.

4.2 It is noted that the existing Kirkhams Meadow access is proposed for use.  Norfolk County Council
Highways Authority was consulted and advised that the site was subject to an application for 7 dwellings
(3PL/2018/0459) which was refused by the Local Planning Authority and recently dismissed at Appeal
APP/F2605/W/18/321705.

4.3 NCC had objected to the proposal both in respect of the inadequacy of Kirkham's Meadow to cater for the
level of development proposed, together the inadequacy of the surrounding highway network to cater for the
additional pedestrian and vehicular traffic which would be generated.

4.4  It is noted that only reason for refusal was the inadequacy of Kirkham's Meadow to cater for the
additional dwellings proposed and this was the sole focus for the Planning Inspector.

4.5 Developments of 10 or more dwellings are required to be served by an adoptable road and Kirkham's
Meadow cannot meet the minimum necessary criteria to achieve this.  Notwithstanding the appellants
assertion that, on that basis, the road could remain private the Planning Inspector concluded that:-
"On the basis of the evidence in the appeal submissions, therefore, it must be concluded that the proposed
scheme would not achieve an access surface of 4.8 metres overall.  Whether or not the site access remains
as a private road, it should meet minimum standards of safety and convenience. The existing access would
be improved in some respects but the total number of thirteen dwellings that would result ought to be served
by a shared surface (pedestrian and vehicular) of not less than 4.8 metres wide. In this case, hazardous or
otherwise unacceptable traffic conditions would result, contrary to both the 'National Planning Policy
Framework' and the Development Plan."

4.6  In paragraph 15 of the Appeal Decision the Planning Inspector addresses the appellants comment that
the existing access would be considered acceptable for a private road serving up to 9 dwellings and advised:
"The appeal submissions make reference to the proposition that an access road serving up to nine dwellings
(which would be significantly fewer than the number now proposed) could be narrower but it is not the
function of this Decision to suggest an alternative access design or an alternative layout for the
development."

4.7  The current proposal seeks to develop a reduced scheme of 3 dwellings which, together with the existing
6 dwellings, would result in the maximum number of dwellings which can be served by a private drive being
reached. This number of units is, as acknowledged by the Planning Inspector in Para 15 of the Appeal
Decision quoted above, a significant reduction on the previously proposed number of units.

4.8  Whilst it is accepted that Kirkhams Meadow meets the absolute minimum standard for a private road
serving a maximum number of 9 dwellings it must be made clear that it does not meet the acceptable
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minimum standard for an adoptable road, catering for additional vehicular and pedestrian movements,as
supported by the Planning Inspector.  A note will be added to to any subsequent consent in this regard.

4.9 Given that the application is submitted in Outline, with only means of access included for current
consideration, full details of parking and turning provision will need to be included as part of any Reserved
Matters submission.  Based on the current application being for only three dwellings then the proposal is
considered to be acceptable.

5.0  Trees

5.1 Policy DC12 of the adopted Core Strategy states that any development that would result in the loss of an
important natural feature will not normally be permitted.  The retention of trees, hedgerows and other natural
features in situ will always be preferable.

5.2 The application was supported by an Arboricultural Implications Assessment which was sent to the Tree
and Countryside Officer for comment.   On the basis of the indicative layout there was no adverse comments
made however this will need to be re-assessed at the detailed/reserved matters stage.

6.0  Ecological implications

6.1  Policy CP10 seeks the enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity in the district.  There is an
expectation that development will incorporate biodiversity or geological features where opportunities exist.

6.1  The application was accompanied by an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey which was  sent to the
Ecology Team for comment.  They advised that the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey report (BiOME
Consulting; March 2018) is fit for purpose. The report highlights 'habitats on-site are considered broadly
suitable for reptiles, particularly Slow-worm, and there were a number of records of Grass Snake returned
from the data search. Therefore, prior to any site clearance works commencing, to assess the presence/likely
absence of reptiles a survey will be required to ensure no reptiles are harmed during site works. The report
also highlights 'a small number of semi-mature oak trees present in the defunct boundary hedgerows which
could possibly support features of potential value to roosting bats.' If approval is granted it is recommended
that this be subject to conditions.  In light of this, and subject to appropriate conditions, the application is
considered to have due regard to Policy CP10.

7.0  Conclusion

7.1  The application does not accord with the adopted development plan as the site falls outside of any
settlement boundary. However, the Council does not currently have a 5 year land supply as required by the
NPPF and this development would provide a small contribution towards Breckland's Housing supply. On this
basis, the other key principle considerations for this proposal must be assessed and whether the site is a
sustainable location for housing and the visual impact on the countryside.

7.2  The site is in close proximity to other dwellings.  The plans indicate that the site can be developed and
due to the presence of dwellings to the south and west, the impact will be limited. On this basis, the
development of the site would not negatively impact the character and appearance of the countryside or the
amenity of the neighbours and therefore complies with Policy CP 11 and DC1.

7.3  When applying the tilted balance required by paragraph 11 of the NPPF, the nature of the site and its
proximity to the existing settlement boundary and existing development when weighed against the the small
negative harm created by the site's location outside of the settlement boundary, is considered to be
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outweighed by the positive contribution towards housing in the district and due to the aforementioned
reasons the development will not cause significant harm to the street scene or character and appearance of
the countryside given the limited intrusion.

7.4  In accordance with the NPPF, no harm has been identified which would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, and therefore the granting of planning permission is recommended.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application is APPROVED subject to conditions.

CONDITIONS

1 Outline Time Limit (2 years) Early Delivery
Application for Approval of Reserved Matters must be made not later than the expiration of
TWO YEARS beginning with the date of this permission, and the development must be
begun within TWO YEARS of the FINAL APPROVAL OF THE RESERVED MATTERS or, in
the case of approval at different dates, the FINAL APPROVAL OF THE LAST SUCH
MATTER to be approved.
Reason for condition:-
As required by section 92 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and in order to ensure
the early delivery of housing.

2 Standard Outline Condition
No development whatsoever shall take place until the plans and descriptions giving details
of the reserved matters referred to above shall have been submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority and these plans and descriptions shall provide details of the
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of the development.
Reason for condition:-
The details are not included in the current submission.

3 In accordance with submitted plans NEW 2017
The development must be carried out in strict accordance with the application form, and
approved documents and drawings as set out in the table at the end of this notice.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory development of the site.

4 Reserved matters to include parking and turning
The reserved matters submission shall include full details of parking and turning provision.
Reason for condition:-
The details are not included in the current submission and in the interests of highway safety
Breckland Adopted Core Strategy.

5 Three dwellings only
This permission shall relate to the construction of three dwellings only.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that the development of the site is compatible with the character of the
surrounding area having regard to Policy DC16 of the Breckland Adopted Core Strategy and
in the interest of highway safety having regard to Policy CP4 of the Breckland Adopted Core
Strategy and NPPF (2019)
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6 Contaminated Land - Site
Investigation/Remediation
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following details shall be submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development
hereby approved:
A.  Site Investigation
A site investigation and risk assessment to determine the nature and extent of any
contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site.  The investigation and risk
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the findings
must be produced. The report of the findings must include: (i) a survey of the extent, scale
and nature of contamination; (ii) an assessment of the potential risks to: human health,
property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland and
service lines and pipes, adjoining land, groundwaters and surface waters, ecological
systems, archaeological sites and ancient monuments; (iii) an appraisal of remedial options,
and proposal of the preferred option(s).
B.  Remediation Scheme
A detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use
by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property and the
natural and historical environment.  The scheme must include all works to be undertaken,
proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site
management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as
contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the
intended use of the land after remediation.
C. Implementation of Approved Remediation Scheme
The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to
the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks written
notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a
verification report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the
effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.
The above must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's
'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'.
Reason for condition:-
Details are required prior to commencement in order to ensure that risks from land
contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together
with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the
development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours
and other offsite receptors.
INFORMATIVE:-
Land contamination risk assessment is a step-by-step process.  During the course of the risk
assessment process set out in the above condition, it may become clear that no further work
is necessary to address land contamination risks.  Where this is the case the condition may
be discharged by the Council without all the steps specified being completed.  In all cases
written confirmation should be obtained from the Council confirming that the requirements of
the condition have been met.
This condition will require to be discharged

7 Contaminated Land - Unexpected
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Contamination
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved
development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to
the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in
accordance with details to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  Where
remediation is necessary, a remediation scheme must be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Following completion of measures identified in the
approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.
This condition is imposed in accordance with CP9 of the Breckland Adopted Core Strategy.
This condition will require to be discharged

8 Ecology - method statement reptiles
No development shall take place (including any demolition or ground works or site
clearance) until a method statement for reptiles informed by reptile surveys has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The works shall be
carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details.
Reason for condition:-
Details are required prior to commencement in order to ensure the development is not
detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect the wildlife value of the site in
accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control
Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
This condition will require to be discharged

9 Ecology
The development shall proceed in-line with the conclusions and recommendations in section
4 of the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey (BiOME Consulting; March 2018). Any lighting on
the site needs to be clearly shown on the site plans. Lighting needs to be directed away from
the semi-mature oaks on the northern and eastern site boundaries.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy
and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

10 Ecology - no works to semi-mature oaks
No works to the semi-mature oaks on the northern and eastern boundaries including
removal, pruning or crown reduction shall take place unless a competent ecologist has
undertaken a careful, detailed check of the potential for bat roosts and provided written
confirmation that no bat roosts will be harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in
place to protect bat interest on site. Any such written confirmation should be submitted to the
local planning authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy
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and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

11 Ecology - enhancement plan
Prior to the commencement of development, a biodiversity enhancement plan shall be
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, detailing the
enhancement measures for biodiversity on site. The biodiversity enhancement plan should
include numbers and locations
of bird boxes, bat boxes, habitat enhancements. The measures shall be carried out strictly in
accordance of the approved scheme.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
and enhance the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted
Core Strategy and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the
National Planning Policy Framework.
This condition will require to be discharged

12 Variation of approved plans
Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development,
irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised development and may be
liable to enforcement action.
You or your agent or any person responsible for implementing this permission should inform
the Development Control Section immediately of any proposed variation from the approved
plans and ask to be advised to the best method to resolve the matter.  Most proposals for
variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new application.
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